

Case Nos. 377923, 377994, 378054

STATE OF MICHIGAN
IN THE COURT OF APPEALS
DISTRICT III

BLAKE MAZUREK, ROBIN SMITH, and TIMOTHY SMITH,
Plaintiffs / Appellees,

v.

KATHY BERDEN,
Defendant / Appellant
(Case No. 378054)

MARI-ANN HENRY
Defendant / Appellant
(Case No. 377923)

MARIAN SHERIDAN, AMY FACCHINELLO, ROSE ROOK, and HANK CHOATE
Defendants / Appellants
(Case No. 377994)

and

**MAYRA RODRIGUEZ, MESHAWN MADDOCK, JOHN HAGGARD, KENT
VANDERWOOD, JAMES RENNER, CLIFFORD FROST, STRANGELY GROT,
TIMOTHY KING, MICHELE LUNDGREN, and KEN THOMPSON,**
Defendants / Appellees,

ON APPEAL FROM THE SEVENTEENTH JUDICIAL CIRCUIT COURT
FOR KENT COUNTY – CIVIL DIVISION
Circuit Court Case No. 2023-00306-CZ (Hon. Christina Mims)

**BRIEF OF DEFENDANTS / APPELLANTS BERDEN,
SHERIDAN, FACCHINELLO, ROOK, AND CHOATE**

ORAL ARGUMENT REQUESTED

RECEIVED by MCOA 3/6/2026 4:49:40 PM

THRUN LAW FIRM

Bradford Springer (P67201)
2900 West Road, Ste. 400
East Lansing, MI 48823
(T): (616) 588-7703
(E): bspringer@thrunlaw.com
*Attorney for Blake Mazurek, Robin Smith,
and Timothy Smith*

BRISTOW LAW, PLLC

Kyle J. Bristow (P77200)
P.O. Box 453
St. Clair, MI 48079
(T): (248) 838-9934
(F): (586) 408-6384
(E): bristowlaw@gmail.com
Lead Attorney for Mari-Ann Henry

KDK LAW

Kevin Kijewski (P74153)
950 East Maple Rd., Ste. 204
Birmingham, MI 48009
(T): (248) 971-0476
(E): kevin@kdklawoffice.com
*Attorney for Clifford Frost and John
Haggard*

SBBL LAW, PLLC

Clinton W. Westbrook (P81251)
Matthew G. Borgula (P57330)
60 Monroe Center St., NW, Ste. 500
Grand Rapids, MI 49503
(T): (616) 458-5500
(E): clint@sbbllaw.com
(E): matt@sbbllaw.com
Attorneys for James Renner

SOMBERG LAW, PLLC

Nicholas Somberg (P80416)
31700 Telegraph Rd., Ste. 210
Bingham Farms, MI 48025
(T): (248) 270-5979
(F): (248) 590-0166
(E): nick@somberglaw.com
Attorney for Meshawn Maddock

AMERICAN FREEDOM LAW CENTER

Robert Muise (P62849)
P.O. Box 131098
Ann Arbor, MI 48113
(T): (734) 635-3756
(E): rmuise@americanfreedomlawcenter.org
*Attorney for Kathy Berden, Marian Sheridan,
Amy Facchinello, Rose Rook, and Hank Choate*

CRANBROOK LAW GROUP PC

Barry Powers (P40589)
38550 Garfield Rd., Ste. A
Clinton Twp., MI 48038
(T): (248) 515-8599
(E): bpowers@cranbrooklawgroup.com
Co-Counsel for Mari-Ann Henry

GARAN LUCOW MILLER, P.C.

John J. Gillooly (P41948)
Monika Koleci Marku (P85371)
1155 Brewery Park Blvd., Ste. 200
Detroit, MI 48207
(T): (313) 446-5501
(E): jgillooly@garanlucow.com
(E): mmarku@garanlucow.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES..... ii

INTRODUCTION1

BACKGROUND2

RULINGS, ORDER, AND JUDGMENT APPEALED.....4

ALLEGATIONS OF ERROR AND RELIEF SOUGHT.....5

JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT5

QUESTIONS PRESENTED.....5

STATEMENT OF FACTS / RELEVANT ALLEGATIONS6

CIRCUIT COURT ORDER9

STANDARD OF REVIEW10

ARGUMENT10

I. THE CIRCUIT COURT LACKS JURISDICTION TO GRANT PLAINTIFFS’
REQUEST FOR A DECLARATORY JUDGMENT BECAUSE THE CLAIM IS MOOT
AS IT SEEKS TO OBTAIN A JUDGMENT ON A “PRETENDED CONTROVERSY”
AND THUS FAILS AS A MATTER OF LAW.....10

II. PLAINTIFFS’ INVASION OF PRIVACY – FALSE LIGHT CLAIM FAILS AS A
MATTER OF LAW.....13

III. PLAINTIFFS’ STATUTORY CONVERSION CLAIM FAILS AS A MATTER OF LAW
.....20

IV. PLAINTIFFS’ CONSPIRACY CLAIM FAILS AS A MATTER OF LAW24

CONCLUSION.....25

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE26

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

Adams v Parole Bd,
340 Mich App 251 (2022).....12

Advocacy Org for Patients & Providers v Auto Club Ins Ass’n,
257 Mich App 365 (2003).....24

Aguirre v State,
315 Mich App 706 (2016).....21

Anway v Grand Rapids R Co,
211 Mich 592 (1920).....12

Aroma Wines & Equip, Inc v Columbian Distribution Servs, Inc,
497 Mich 337 (2015)20

Battaglieri v Mackinac Ctr for Pub. Policy,
261 Mich App 296 (2004).....15

Beaumont v Brown,
401 Mich 80 (1977)15

Cetera v Mileto,
342 Mich App 441 (2022)..... 15, 16

Citizens for Common Sense in Gov’t v Att’y Gen,
243 Mich App. 43 (2000)..... 11, 12

Citizens Ins Co v Pro-Seal Serv Grp, Inc,
477 Mich 75 (2007)10

Cousineau v Ford Motor Co,
140 Mich App 19 (1985).....24

Dayton Area Visually Impaired Persons, Inc. v Fisher,
70 F3d 1474 (6th Cir. 1995).....4

Derderian v Genesys Healthcare Sys,
262 Mich App 364 (2004).....17

Detroit Bd of Ed v Celotex Corp,
196 Mich App 694 (1992).....25

<i>Dzierwa v Mich Oil Co</i> , 152 Mich App 281 (1986).....	17
<i>Eason v Coggins Mem'l Christian Methodist Episcopal Church</i> , 210 Mich App 261 (1995).....	10
<i>Elrod v Burns</i> , 427 US 347 (1976).....	4
<i>Equity Funding, Inc v Village of Milford</i> , 342 Mich App 342 (2022).....	12
<i>Foremost Ins Co v Allstate Ins Co</i> , 439 Mich 378 (1992)	20
<i>Found For Behavioral Resources v WE Upjohn Unemployment Trustee Corp</i> , 332 Mich App 406 (2020).....	14
<i>G & V Lounge v Mich Liquor Control Comm'n</i> , 23 F3d 1071 (CA 6, 1994)	4
<i>Garvelink v Detroit News</i> , 206 Mich App 604 (1994).....	15
<i>Hand v Scott</i> , 285 F Supp 3d 1289 (ND Fla 2018).....	3, 19
<i>Haney v Winnebago Co Bd</i> , Case No. 3:19-cv-50191, 2020 US Dist LEXIS 46645 (ND Ill, Mar. 18, 2020).....	22
<i>Harte-Hanks Communications, Inc v Connaughton</i> , 491 US 657 (1989).....	15
<i>Hays v Lutheran Soc Servs of Mich</i> , 300 Mich App 54 (2013).....	10
<i>Howard v Antilla</i> , 294 F3d 244 (CA 1, 2002)	15
<i>LaPointe v Winchester Bd of Educ</i> , 366 F App'x 256 (CA 2, 2010)	22
<i>League of Women Voters of Mich v Sec'y of State</i> , 506 Mich 561 (2020)	12

<i>Maiden v Rozwood</i> , 461 Mich 109 (1999)	10
<i>NAACP v Claiborne Hardware Co</i> , 458 US 886 (1982).....	3
<i>Newton v Nat’l Broadcasting Co, Inc</i> , 930 F2d 662 (CA 9, 1990)	15
<i>People v Smith</i> , 502 Mich 624 (2018)	22, 23
<i>Powers v Fisher</i> , 279 Mich 442 (1937)	21
<i>Puetz v Spectrum Health Hosps</i> , 324 Mich App 51 (2018).....	13, 14
<i>Reed v Ponton</i> , 15 Mich App 423 (1968).....	15
<i>Saenz v Playboy Enterprises, Inc</i> , 841 F2d 1309 (CA 7, 1988)	15
<i>Sarver v Detroit Edison Co</i> , 225 Mich App 580 (1997).....	21, 23
<i>Shepherd Montessori Ctr Milan v Ann Arbor Charter Twp</i> , 259 Mich App 315 (2003).....	10
<i>Swain v Morse</i> , 332 Mich App 510 (2020).....	24
<i>T&V Assocs v Dir of Health & Human Servs</i> , 347 Mich App 486 (2023).....	2, 3
<i>T&V Assocs v Director of Health & Human Servs</i> , 12 NW3d 594 (Mich 2024).....	3
<i>Taylor v Beckham</i> , 178 US 548 (1900).....	22
<i>Thoma v Tracy Motor Sales, Inc</i> , 360 Mich 434 (1960)	21

UAW v Central Mich Trustees,
295 Mich App 486 (2012).....11

Urbain v Beierling,
301 Mich App 114 (2013).....24

Wayne Co Retirees Ass'n v Wayne Co,
Case No. 16-cv-10546, 2017 US Dist LEXIS 225011 (ED Mich, Feb. 24, 2017).....21

Wesberry v Sanders,
376 US 1 (1964).....3, 19

Constitution

U.S. Const., Art I, §3 16

Statutes:

MCL 168.93122

MCL 600.2919a20, 23

Rules:

MCR 2.116(C)(8).....1, 10

MCR 7.203.....5

MCR 7.205.....5

MRE 2019, 12, 13

Other:

<https://abcnews.go.com/theview/video/hillary-clinton-calls-donald-trump-illegitimate-president-66010832>.....2

<https://gop.com/video/12-minutes-of-democrats-denying-election-results/>.....2

https://www.youtube.com/watch?v=pYMCAWZ3_AU.....13
